502812594 05/16/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2859188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL S. METZINGER	05/14/2014
ROBERT S. KEYNTON	05/14/2014
SCOTT D. CAMBRON	05/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC.
Street Address:	300 E. MARKET STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14279765

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)540-2263

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 502-587-3724

Email: ptodocket@bgdlegal.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES C. EAVES, JR.

Address Line 1:101 SOUTH FIFTH STREETAddress Line 2:3500 NATIONAL CITY TOWERAddress Line 4:LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	033659.059591	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES C. EAVES, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/James C. Eaves Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502812594 REEL: 032914 FRAME: 0876

source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032914 FRAME: 0877

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, **Daniel S. Metzinger** of 2103 Newmarket Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40222; **Robert S. Keynton** of 3500 Birchmore Place, Louisville, Kentucky 40245; and **Scott D. Cambron** of 5434 Bannon Crossings Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40218 have invented certain improvements in a TROCAR SITE CLOSURE DEVICE ("Invention"); and

We hereby authorize and request the firm of Bingham Greenebaum Doll LLP to insert here in parenthesis (Serial No. 14/279,765 , Filed May 16, 2014) the serial number and date of said Application when officially known; and

Whereas, University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc. of 300 E. Market Street, Suite 300, Louisville, County of Jefferson, Kentucky 40202, a Kentucky corporation, desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

PATENT REEL: 032914 FRAME: 0878 We also agree that University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc. may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and we agree to cooperate with said University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc. and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said University of Louisville Research

Foundation, Inc. to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world. We further authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said University of Louisville Research Foundation, Inc.

Executed this the/4 day of	2014, at Louisville, Kentucky.
	Dapiel S. Metzinger
STATE OF KENTUCKY)	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)	
Before me personally appeared <u>Dar</u> instrument to be his free act and deed this	<u>niel S. Metzinger,</u> and acknowledged the foregoing <u>ய</u> ிday of <u>W</u>
My Commission expires: <u>(0-9-</u>	2014
	Mohallul
	Notary Public
(Seal)	

2/4

#15313251

Executed this the _____/475 day of _______, 2014, at Louisville, Kentucky.

	14. C. 1. 1. 1. 1
	Robert S. Keynton
STATE OF KENTUCKY) COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)	ss:
Before me personally appeare instrument to be his free act and deed	d <u>Robert S. Keynton</u> , and acknowledged the foregoing this <u>14</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2014.
My Commission expires:	8/27/17
	Newtary Public
(Seal)	
	DAVID FUNK Notary Public State at Large Kentucky My Commission Expires Aug 27, 2017

#15313251

RECORDED: 05/16/2014

4/4

PATENT REEL: 032914 FRAME: 0881